

13-2545

To Be Argued By:
NDIDI N. MOSES

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 13-2545

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

\$829,422.42, CURRENCY, U.S. seized from
account #202252771 at CITIBANK, N.A. held
i/n/o WESTERN LIABILITY MGMT INC.,
Defendant,

WESTERN LIABILITY MGMT INC.,
Claimant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

DAVID X. SULLIVAN
NDIDI N. MOSES
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xiv
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Federal investigation into violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1956 and 18 U.S.C. § 1960	3
B. Civil forfeiture of the Defendant Funds	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it made certain evidentiary rulings	7
A. Relevant facts	7
B. Governing law and standard of review	9
1. Standard of review	9
a. Review of evidentiary rulings	9
b. Waiver	10

2. Civil forfeiture	11
3. Federal Rules of Evidence (“Fed. R. Evid.”).....	12
a. Rule 401	12
b. Rule 407	13
c. Rule 602.....	14
d. Rule 611	15
e. Rules 701 and 702	16
f. Rules 901 and 902	17
C. Discussion	19
1. WLM waived several evidentiary objections	19
2. WLM’s evidentiary objections lack merit.....	20
a. WLM’s FinCen registration (exhibit 3)	22
b. The Lee Declaration (exhibit 4)	24
c. Certified documents (exhibits 6, 7, and 11).....	26

d. Wire transfer documents and tax returns (exhibits 9, 10, and 12)	28
II. WLM did not have standing to challenge the civil forfeiture of the Defendant Funds	29
A. Relevant facts	29
1. Bridgeport investigation.....	30
2. Danbury investigation	31
3. Seizure and search warrants for the Defendant Funds	32
4. Investigation into WLM	33
B. Governing law and standard of review ...	36
1. Standard of review	36
2. Standing in civil forfeiture cases.....	38
C. Discussion	40
III. The Defendant Funds were forfeitable be- cause they were involved in a violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1960.....	44
A. Relevant facts	44
B. Governing law and standard of review	45

1. Standard of review.....	45
2. 18 U.S.C. § 981.....	47
3. 18 U.S.C. § 1960.....	47
4. Innocent owner defense	49
a. Ownership	49
b. Innocent owner, as defined in 18 U.S.C. § 983(d).....	52
C. Discussion.....	53
1. The Defendant Funds were forfeitable because they were involved in a viola- tion of 18 U.S.C. § 1960	53
2. WLM failed to establish that it was an innocent owner.....	57
a. WLM was not an owner of the Defendant Funds.....	58
b. WLM has waived any claim that its purported ownership was “innocent” as defined under 18 U.S.C. § 983(d)	59
Conclusion	61
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Abortion Rights Mobilization Inc. v. Baker</i> (<i>In re United States Catholic Conference</i> (“USCC”)), 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	46
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, (1976)	18
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	46
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , (1983).....	39
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	39

<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Whelan</i> , 732 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Famous Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Federal Treasury Enterprise Sojuzplodoimport v. SPI Spirits, Ltd.</i> , 726 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	18
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	39
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	36
<i>Kulak v. City of New York</i> , 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10, 36

<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Mercardo v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 873 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1989).....	38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 974 (3d Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 20, 59
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Randolph v. Collectramatic, Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10, 19, 20, 59
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	46

<i>Sims v. Blot,</i> (<i>In re Sims</i>), 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. \$38,000.00 Dollars in U.S.</i> <i>Currency,</i> 816 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>United States v. \$557,933.89, More or Less in</i> <i>U.S. Funds,</i> 287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38, 39, 49
<i>United States v. \$291,828.00 In U.S.</i> <i>Currency,</i> 536 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Augustin,</i> 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2118 (2012), 132 S. Ct. 2444 (2012) and 132 S. Ct. 2447 (2012)	12
<i>United States v. Bah,</i> 574 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2009)	49
<i>United States v. Bansal,</i> 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2700 (2012) and 133 S. Ct. 225 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Bircham,</i> 100 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 688 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1982)	18, 23, 28

<i>United States v. Cambio Exacto, S.A.</i> , 166 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Contents of Accounts Numbers 3034504504 and 144-07143 at Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 974 (3d Cir. 1992).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 720 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 648 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Dimitrov</i> , 546 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Elfgeeh</i> , 515 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	49, 55
<i>United States v. Gold Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 229 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 591 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25

<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Mangual-Santiago</i> , 562 F.3d 411 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13, 29
<i>United States v. Mazza-Alaluf</i> , 621 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>United States v. One Lincoln Navigator 1998</i> , 328 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2003)	49, 51
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Property</i> , <i>Located at 755 Forest Road, Northford,</i> <i>Conn.</i> , 985 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>United States v. Real Property & Improvements</i> <i>Located at 5000 Palmetto Drive</i> , 928 F.2d 373, 375 (11th Cir. 1991)	51
<i>United States v. Reckmeyer</i> , 836 F.2d 200 (4th Cir. 1987)	52
<i>United States v. U.S. Currency, \$81,000.00</i> , 189 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999).....	51

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 981.....	4, 47, 54
18 U.S.C. § 983.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 984.....	54

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1960.....*passim*
21 U.S.C. § 853..... 52
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... xiv
28 U.S.C. § 1345..... xiv

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 xiv
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 19, 20, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 401 21, 22, 27, 28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 402..... 12
Fed. R. Evid. 407..... 14, 22, 23
Fed. R. Evid. 602..... 21, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 611..... 15, 25, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 701 16
Fed. R. Evid. 901..... 17, 18, 22, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 902..... 18., 27

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. §103.11 44
